by the Company that carry a right to subscribe for or which are convertible into Shares;

(i) there are no convertible securities, warrants or options in respect of the Shares held,

controlled or directed by the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties;

(j) neither the Offeror nor any of the Offeror Concert Parties have entered into any

outstanding derivative in respect of the securities in the Company; and

(k) neither the Offeror nor any of the Offeror Concert Parties have borrowed or lent any

relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the

Company.

All Scheme Shares will be cancelled and extinguished in consideration for the Cancellation

Price in cash upon the Scheme becoming effective.

PART III LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal, assuming that there is no other

change in the shareholding of the Company before the Effective Date.

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of total Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of total Shares

Offeror (Note 1 and 5)

— Offeror 729,000,000 54.60 1,248,585,000 93.53

Offeror Concert Parties

— King Jewel (Notes 2 and 5) 57,339,000 4.29 57,339,000 4.29

— Mr. Kan (Note 5) 29,154,000 2.18 29,154,000 2.18

— Classic Sapphire (Note 3) 100,620,000 7.54 — —

— Richemont Asset Management (Note 4) 87,426,997 6.55 — —

— Cachet Asset Management (Note 4) 1,912,785 0.14 — —

— Classic Emerald (Note 6) 30,375,000 2.28 — —

Sub-total of Offeror and

Offeror Concert Parties 1,035,827,782 77.59 1,335,078,000 100.00

Independent non-executive Director

Dr. Ng Wang Pun Dennis (Note 7) 738,000 0.06 — —

Other Shareholders 197,280,218 14.78 — —

Classic Amber (Note 8) 101,232,000 7.58 — —

Total number of Disinterested

Scheme Shares (Note 9) 299,250,218 22.41 — —

Total Shares 1,335,078,000 100.00 1,335,078,000 100.00

Public Float of the Company (Note 10) 387,852,000 29.05 — —

Total number of Scheme Shares (Note 11) 519,585,000 38.92 — —

PART III LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of the Offeror is ultimately and beneficially owned by Mr. Kan who is deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by the Offeror by virtue of the SFO.

2. The entire issued share capital of King Jewel is ultimately and beneficially owned by Mr. Kan who is deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by King Jewel by virtue of the SFO.

3. The issued share capital of Classic Sapphire is ultimately and beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Kan and 50%

by Mr. Chan Wing Sum. Mr. Kan is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Classic Sapphire by virtue of the

[…]

by the Company that carry a right to subscribe for or which are convertible into Shares;

(i) there are no convertible securities, warrants or options in respect of the Shares held,

controlled or directed by the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties;

(j) neither the Offeror nor any of the Offeror Concert Parties have entered into any

outstanding derivative in respect of the securities in the Company; and

(k) neither the Offeror nor any of the Offeror Concert Parties have borrowed or lent any

relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the

Company.

All Scheme Shares will be cancelled and extinguished in consideration for the Cancellation

Price in cash upon the Scheme becoming effective.

PART VI EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 83 –

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal, assuming that there is no other

change in the shareholding of the Company before the Effective Date.

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of total Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of total Shares

Offeror (Note 1 and 5)

— Offeror 729,000,000 54.60 1,248,585,000 93.53

Offeror Concert Parties

— King Jewel (Notes 2 and 5) 57,339,000 4.29 57,339,000 4.29

— Mr. Kan (Note 5) 29,154,000 2.18 29,154,000 2.18

— Classic Sapphire (Note 3) 100,620,000 7.54 — —

— Richemont Asset Management (Note 4) 87,426,997 6.55 — —

— Cachet Asset Management (Note 4) 1,912,785 0.14 — —

— Classic Emerald (Note 6) 30,375,000 2.28 — —

Sub-total of Offeror and

Offeror Concert Parties 1,035,827,782 77.59 1,335,078,000 100.00

Independent non-executive Director

Dr. Ng Wang Pun Dennis (Note 7) 738,000 0.06 — —

Other Shareholders 197,280,218 14.78 — —

Classic Amber (Note 8) 101,232,000 7.58 — —

Total number of Disinterested

Scheme Shares (Note 9) 299,250,218 22.41 — —

Total Shares 1,335,078,000 100.00 1,335,078,000 100.00

Public Float of the Company (Note 10) 387,852,000 29.05 — —

Total number of Scheme Shares (Note 11) 519,585,000 38.92 — —

PART VI EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 84 –

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of the Offeror is ultimately and beneficially owned by Mr. Kan who is deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by the Offeror by virtue of the SFO.

2. The entire issued share capital of King Jewel is ultimately and beneficially owned by Mr. Kan who is deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by King Jewel by virtue of the SFO.

3. The issued share capital of Classic Sapphire is ultimately and beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Kan and 50%

by Mr. Chan Wing Sum. Mr. Kan is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Classic Sapphire by virtue of the